SPECIAL LAWS

CHAPTER XLV.

February 21,1868

An act in addition to an act to authorize Chatfield school district to borrow money on the bonds of the district, for the purpose of building a school house. approved January 30th, 1864.

SECTION 1. Authorizes Chatfield School District to borrow additional money to complets school house, etc.

- 2. Confirms powers hitherto granted to school district, with reference to levying taxes, etc.
- 3. How surplus proceeds of taxation to be appropriated.
- 4. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota;

Authorized to borrow.

District.

SECTION 1. That in addition to the sum authorized by the act to which this is an addition, Chatfield school district is hereby authorized to borrow, prior to January first, one thousand eight hundred and sixty-seven, an amount not exceeding one thousand dollars in the whole, for the purpose of completing said school house and paying all outstanding demands against said district on account thereof.

Powers of School SEC. 2. Said school district shall have the same powers at any regularly called annual or special meeting, or any adjournment thereof, prior to said date, in regard to the issue hereby authorized, and the levy of a tax for the payment thereof, and any bonds issued by said district under the authority hereby granted, shall be issued in the same manner, and subject to the same conditions and limitations as are specified in the said act to which this is in addition, respecting the issue therein authorized, and any tax levied by said district for the payment of the said bonds, shall be extended upon the tax roll of the district and collected in the same manner as is in said act provided, in respect to the tax thereby authorized.

182

SEC. 3. The surplus proceeds if any, of the tax here- How surplus proby authorized, after payment of said bonds, shall be ceeds to be apapplicable to the payment of teachers, and other general school purposes of said district.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 21, 1866.

CHAPTER XLVI.

An Act to amend an act entitled "An act for the con-February 23, 1856 solidation of the Village of Chatfield for school purposes.

Szornoz I. Amends consolidation act of the village of Chatfield by limiting the tax levied for the employment of teachers.

2. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the first proviso of section six of Limits taxation. an act entitled "an act for the consolidation of the village of Chatfield for school purposes," approved March 8, 1862, be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows, to wit: *Provided*, That such tax for the employment of teachers, shall in no one year exceed one per cent. on the dollar, or one per cent. on the dollar for repairing or building school houses.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

" Approved February 28, 1866.